SURGE CURRENT PROTECTION
Parallel MOV Arrays: LoadGuard products employ metal
oxide varistors (MOVs) in parallel arrays placed at the input
and output terminals to protect critical loads from high-
energy transient damage. MSU surge current capacities range
up to 65kA per mode. This unit contains no serviceable parts.
EMI/RFI NOISE ATTENUATION
Capacitors and Inductors: The LoadGuard MSU45 uses

L-G 6 dB 6 dB 6 dB 8 dB 30 dB 11 dB
This table represents select MSU configurations. Inquire about additional voltages.
TESTED SINGLE-PULSE SURGE CURRENT CAPACITIES
Protection Mode
Model No. Voltage L-N L-G N-G
20-Amp Models
MSU45-xxx-1G-20A-3 1 PHASE 45,000A 45,000A 45,000A
MSU45-xxx-2G-20A-6 2 of 3 PHASES 45,000A 45,000A 45,000A
40-Amp Models
MSU65-xxx-1G-40A-3 1 PHASE 65,000A 65,000A 65,000A
MSU65-xxx-2G-40A-6 2 of 3 PHASES 65,000A 65,000A 65,000A
CLAMPING VOLTAGE RATINGS   (6kV / 500-AMP Combination Waveform)
Clamping Voltages
Model No. Voltage L-N L-G N-G
20-Amp Models
MSU45-120-1G-20A-3 120V 360V 360V 360V
MSU45-220-2G-20A-6 220V 660V 700V 640V
MSU45-277-2G-20A-6 277V 820V 820V 860V
40-Amp Models
MSU65-120-1G-40A-3 120V 360V 360V 360V
MSU65-220-2G-40A-6 220V 660V 690V 670V
MSU65-277-2G-40A-6 277V 800V 830V 780V
This table represents select MSU configurations. Inquire about additional voltages.
SPECIFICATIONS
Surge capacity per mode 45kA or 65kA
Voltage (single-phase